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DUrgent CReturn receipt OExpand Group [Restricted [IPrevent Copy

From:

Sent: 2024-11-09 E2Hj75 01:09:52

To! tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Re: A/YL-PN/81 DD 135 Sheung Pak Nai WSD CPA -

Approved 8 Nov
According to the Paper two supporting comments were received.

No mention of OBJECTIONS??77?7?

From:

To: tpbpd <ipbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2024 2:57 AM HKT
Subject: A/YL-PN/81 DD 135 Sheung Pak Nai WSD CPA

ATYL-PN/81

Governmenf Land in D.D. 135, Sheung Pak Ngi, Yuen Long WSD
Site area: About 66.5sq.m

Zoning: "Coastal Protection Area”

Applied development: Fresh Water Distribution Main / Filling and Excavation of Land

Dear TPB Members,

The Justification appears to be to bring fresh water supply to one single premises.

It is not clear if the intention is fo provide water for domestic or for other use.

The work would involve considerable excavation of government land alongside active fish
ponds in a coastal area close to mangrove swamps. In other words in view of climate
change this is an area that should be afforded the highest protection as it serves as part of
the natural coastal defences.

How do the premises currently access water supply?

Members should question the end use and if it merits the intrusion on CPA.

Mary Mulvihill
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RNTPC Paper No. A/YL-PN/81
For Consideration by the

Rural and New Town Planning
Committee on 8.11.2024

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

APPLICATION NO. A/YL-PN/81

Applicant : Water Supplies Department

Site : Government Land (GL) in D.D. 135, Sheung Pak Nai, Yuen Long, New
Territories
Site Area  : About 66.5m?

Land Status : GL

Plan : Approved Sheung Pak Nai and Ha Pak Nai Outline Zoning Plan No.
S/YL-PN/9
Zoning : “Coastal Protection Area” (“CPA”)

Application : Proposed Public Utility Installation (Fresh Water Distribution Main) and
Filling and Excavation of Land

1. The Proposal

1.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for proposed public utility installation
(fresh water distribution main) and filling and excavation of land at the application
site (the Site) zoned “CPA” on the OZP (Plan A-1). According to the Notes of the
OZP, ‘Public Utility Installation’, which is a Column 2 use, as well as filling and
excavation of land require planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the
Board). The Site is located along an existing paved footpath (Plans A-2 and A-4a
- A-4c¢).

1.2 As shown on the layout plan at Drawing A-1, the proposal involves laying a fresh
water distribution main of 133m long x 0.5m wide along the existing footpath. To
facilitate the water main laying, the Site (i.e. 66.5m?) will be excavated with a depth
of about 0.65m and then backfilled to the original ground level (i.e. depth of about
0.65m) with the original material upon the completion of the water main laying. The
proposal is to facilitate mainlaying for potable water supply to a residential structure
at No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai! adjacent to the Site (Drawing A-1 and Plan A-2).

1.3 In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following documents:

(a) Application Form received on 20.9.2024 (Appendix I)
(b) Supplementary Information (SI) received on 25.9.2024 (Appendix Ia)

! According to the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long of Lands Department, No. 213 is associated with a valid
surveyed squatter structure for kitchen and agricultural storage purposes.
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2.

(¢) Further Information (FI) received on 8.10.2024* (Appendix Ib)
* accepted and exempted from publication and
recounting requirements

Justifications from the Applicant

The justifications put forth by the applicant in support of the application are detailed in the
Application Form and SI at Appendices I and Ia. They can be summarised as follows:

(a) the public utility installation is for providing water supply to the occupants of a
structure at No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai;

(b) the existing water pipe providing water to the structure is clogged/damaged; and
(c) no potential impact to the surrounding area due to the temporary excavation and main

laying works are anticipated.

Compliance with the “Owner’s Consent/Notification” Requirements

As the Site involves GL only, the requirements as set out in the Town Planning Board
Guidelines on Satisfying the “Owner’s Consent/Notification” Requirements under Section
12A and 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 31A) are not applicable.

Background

The Site is not subject to any active planning enforcement action.

Previous Application

The Site is not involved in any previous application.

Similar Application

There is no similar application for proposed public utility installation (water main) within
the subject “CPA” zone.

The Site and Its Surrounding Areas (Plans A-1 to A-4a - A-4c¢)

7.1  The Site is located along an existing hard-paved footpath leading to Nim Wan Road.

7.2 The surrounding areas of the Site are predominantly rural in character comprising
residential dwellings, storage uses, ponds/fishing ground, fallow/cultivated farmland
and unused land. The concerned residential structure (viz. No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai)
is located about 10m to the north of the northern end of the Site.

A/YL-PN/81
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Planning Intention

8.1

8.2

The “CPA” zone is intended to conserve, protect and retain the natural coastlines
and the sensitive coastal natural environment, including attractive geological
features, physical landform or area of high landscape, scenic or ecological value,
with a minimum of built development. It may also cover areas which serve as natural
protection areas sheltering nearby developments against the effects of coastal
erosion. There is a general presumption against development in this zone. In
general, only developments that are needed to support the conservation of the
existing natural landscape or scenic quality of the area or are essential infrastructure
projects with overriding public interest may be permitted.

According to the Explanatory Statement of the OZP, as filling or excavation of land
may cause adverse drainage impacts on the adjacent areas and adverse impacts on
the natural environment, and in view of the conservation value of the area within the
“CPA” zone, permission from the Board is required for such activities.

Comments from Relevant Government Departments

9.1

The following government departments have been consulted and their views on the
application are summarised as follows:

Land Administration

9.1.1  Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, LandsD (DLO/YL,
LandsD):

(a) He has no adverse comments on the application.

(b) The structure concerned (viz. No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai) is associated
with a valid surveyed squatter structure for kitchen and agricultural
storage purposes.

(c) The applicant should note his advisory comments at Appendix III.

Nature Conservation

9.1.2 Comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation
(DAFC):

(a) Noting that the scale of the proposed works is limited and the total
works area is small, he has no strong view on the application from
nature conservation perspective.

(b) The applicant should note his advisory comments in Appendix III.

Environment

9.1.3  Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):
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(a) According to the applicant, no dredging, river training or river
diversion works will be involved. He has no objection to the
application.

(b) The applicant should note his advisory comments in Appendix III.

Landscaping

9.1.4 Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

(a) The Site is situated in area of rural coastal plains landscape
predominated by village houses, ponds and woodland. The Site is

concrete-paved without any existing vegetation.

(b) She has no comment on the application from landscape planning
perspective.

Drainage

9.1.5 Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD):

He has no objection in principle to the proposed application from drainage
of view.

Fire Safety
9.1.6  Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):
(a) He has no comment on the application.
(b) The applicant should note his advisory comments in Appendix III.

District Officer’s Comments

9.1.7  Comments of the District Officer/Yuen Long, Home Affairs Department
(DO/YL, HAD):

His office has not received any feedback from locals.

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the
application:

(a) Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD);

(b) Chief Engineer/Land Works, Civil Engineering and Development Department
(CE/LW, CEDD);

(c) Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, CEDD (H(GEO)), CEDD;

(d) Project Manager (West), CEDD (PM(W), CEDD);

(e) Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department
(CHE/NTW, HyD);
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(f) Commissioner for Transport (C for T); and
(g) Commissioner of Police (C of P).

10. Public Comment Received During Statutory Publication Period

On 27.9.2024, the application was published for public inspection. During the statutory
public inspection period, two public comments from individuals (Appendix IT) supporting
the application were received.

11. Planning Considerations and Assessments

11.1

11.2

11.3

The application is for proposed public utility installation (fresh water distribution
main) and filling and excavation of land within the “CPA” zone on the OZP (Plan
A-1). While there is a general presumption against development within the “CPA”
zone, developments that are essential infrastructure projects with overriding public
interest may be permitted. According to the applicant, the proposed water main is to
provide potable water supply to a surveyed squatter structure at No. 213 Sheung Pak
Nai as the existing pipeline serving the structure is clogged/damaged. Since the
proposed water main is an essential infrastructure project providing potable water
supply to local residents, it is considered not in conflict with the planning intention
of the “CPA” zone.

To facilitate the main laying, the applicant proposes to excavate the Site (i.e. about
66.5m?) to a depth of about 0.65m, and upon completion of the main laying, backfill
the excavated area with the original material to the original ground level. Filling and
excavation of land within the “CPA” zone require planning permission from the
Board as they may cause adverse drainage impacts on the adjacent areas and adverse
impacts on the natural environment. In this regard, DAFC and CE/MN of DSD have
no adverse comment on the application from nature conservation and drainage
perspectives respectively.

The Site is located along an existing paved footpath. The proposed development,
which is small in scale (about 66.5m?) without tree felling, is considered not
incompatible with the surrounding areas. Other relevant government departments
consulted including C for T, DEP and CTP/UD&L of PlanD have no objection/no
adverse comment on the application from traffic, environmental and landscape
perspectives respectively.

12. Planning Department’s Views

12.1

12.2

Based on the assessments made in paragraph 11 above and having taken into account
the public comments mentioned in paragraph 10 above, the Planning Department has
no objection to the application.

Should the Committee decide to approve the application, it is suggested that the
permission shall be valid until 8.11.2028, and after the said date, the permission shall
cease to have effect unless before the said date, the development permitted is
commenced or the permission is renewed. The recommended advisory clauses are
attached at Appendix III.
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12.3 There is no strong reason to recommend rejection of the application.

13. Decision Sought

13.1 The Committee is invited to consider the application and decide whether to grant or
refuse to grant planning permission.

13.2 Should the Committee decide to approve the application, Members are invited to
consider the approval condition(s) and advisory clause(s), if any, to be attached to
the permission, and the date when the validity of the permission should expire.

13.3 Alternatively, should the Committee decide to reject the application, Members are

invited to advise what reason(s) for rejection should be given to the applicant.

14. Attachments

Appendix I Application Form received on 20.9.2024

Appendix Ia SIreceived on 25.9.2024

Appendix Ib FI received on 8.10.2024

Appendix II Public Comments Received During Statutory Publication Period
Appendix II1 Recommended Advisory Clauses

Drawing A-1 Site Layout Plan

Plan A-1 Location Plan

Plan A-2 Site Plan

Plan A-3 Aerial Photo

Plans A-4a - A-4c¢ Site Photos

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
NOVEMBER 2024

A/YL-PN/81
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B 1 S B AR A IS B SR A TE FURE ST leIJ

JH]'

Form No. S16-1

This document is received on
The Town Planning Board will formally acknow lgda,\,
the date of receipt of the application only upon receipt
of all the requured information and documents,

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

MR (M B RO D)CE131E )
16 ik #E X HY &F A H

S16-1 5

pplicable to prop osals not involving or not only involving:

iﬁm EA)’é%?FéB&i*?EEZEE

(i) Construction of “New Territories Exempted House(s)”;
B2 THARRERHET

(ii) Temporary use/development of land and/or building not exceeding 3 years in
rural areas or Regulated Areas; and

Rr PR H SRS B M 1 /SR S P T R B = SRR
/3 B

(iii) Renewal of permission for temporary use or development in rural areas or
Regulated Areas

&F%ﬂﬂ@i&ﬁ%ﬂt@ﬂﬁ%ﬂ%}% ARERER PR HYET T G

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan application/apply.html

EHER N ANARAE A 3 2 1 5 HR S AL DABRHUM AR #1122 B @ HUS IR T LA A8y R S SR AR
T A ARBEENET —HEESHE  FRAMUTHILAMERENHRERNEERN

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/te/plan application/apply.html

General Note Annotn for the Form

Ryt i B — R 1 5 | ST

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner of
the land to which the a phcatlon relates, as at 6 weeks before the a EPTllllcatlon is made

r?h%ﬁ% ET@E’%AJ ETEHRH AT A S ] H AR s AR o MR Ry o S PR P

& Please attach documentary proof  E5#EJfE5EH

A Please insert number where appropriate &1 34 & 5 53 A 45

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item FHE7EA#FIAYIE HIEE " REA

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient ZIFTIZEAVZEEIA R » 555 HEREH
Please insert a "+ | at the appropriate box :EFHMEHI HEALINE "v | 58

#




Form No. S16-1 #4255 S16-1 4E

Applifa}tjorg No.
For Official Use Only 3 AR P\[YLf PN lg \
iH ‘77J fﬁ- ﬁ a7} Date Received
egll=p 2024 -09-2 0

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
58 N S 20 E %’*%&ﬁfﬁ"@iﬁﬁﬂ EAISCHE () - x@ﬁfﬁitﬁaxé #E38 333 SR AL AENTEE 15 E
%ﬂ*ﬂ%ﬁ (T F%@E‘%‘ 1 RBEL

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes™ carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pmnt Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

5 S 4R B FH o JE ) E’J‘”‘HE?F R 1% B BT I3 R - Jfﬁi#Tfﬁé%ﬁﬁE’J*EETﬁé (484t -
httD /Iwww.tpb.gov.hk/) » TRA] [ 2 5@ ?M\EE‘E (AL AAEEE 333 SR LAEUTaE 15 18 — 856 22314810 5,
2231 4835) K BBIZ AR IR & s (B ¢ 2231 5000) (Bt e 333 LB &8 17 MR Fb
AR 1 %)Eﬂﬁﬁﬁé% 14 18)77H -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. ~ The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing
of the application may be refused if the requlred information or the required copies are incomplete.

IR R TE T SR E Tk > 80 A% S SRR E&%ﬁii%ﬂﬁq%ﬁé' BB R Y © BEE AZRRAFT BT =CEL
TFREEEE oA - WIS E A A R s R A S & Z S O BB A R 3% -

1. Name of Applicant EF 55 A # & /2%

(OMr. Jg4: /O Mrs, 2 A /O Miss /N /OMs. 2221 / O Company 44| /8 Organisation 4 )
Water Supplies Department

Supply and Distribution { NT) Branch

New Territories West Region

Distribution (Tin Shui Wai and Yuen Long West)

(OMr. 24 /OMrs. A /OMiss /H / OMs. &+ /O Company 435 /O

3. Application Site EH 3% i Bh

(Sheung Pak Nai

- Proposed distribution main approximately between

Full add /1 /

o dzmam:ﬁo;ess diskiet °°§,‘;§“ 1ot | Lamp Post nos. VA7862 and VD8711 (i.e. to supply water

number (if applicable) to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan)
FEE AT b (9| LA =4 . . :
ii;%%%‘t@f‘é%/)ig Ll (Location plan is attached in Annex A for reference)

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved {ASite area Hirj} m%ﬁf‘éi _______________________________________ sq.m E A About £
? VHE AR T EIFAES
é&ﬁ’ﬁﬁ ERR R R OGross floor area 488 mm/HEE sq.m 7 OAbout &5

(¢) Area of Government land included

(if any) 65 S i -
FROHIBUR AR (W) | e R

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 851 82 B4 3 445




Form No. S16-1 #1558 S16-1 5%

(d) Name and number of the related | Sheung Pak Nai and Ha Pak Nai

statutory plan(s) Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-PN/9

ARAEERAAATE LR

COASTAL PROTECTION AREA
(e) Land use zone(s) involved
b d: T A B L

Footpath

() Current use(s)
HRSH#R

(If there are any Government, institutiom or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁ(fﬁ‘ Pk R nHE@ﬂU_tﬂﬁT ﬁ&%ﬁﬁﬁ&%@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ)

4. “Current Land Owner” of Appﬁcatién Site H &5 L REHY r RITEHBEA

The applicant 55 A -
[J s the sole “current land owner™# (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

RE—H NIRIT T A ) " GHESURETEE 6 3o - MICHISEIEETALF) -

(]  is one of the “current land owners™ # (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RHb— THRITIMEEE A AT ) -

[J isnota “current land owner™¥,

WA TRTIHEEA "

/1 The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

BB SR BT i b GHBIERE 6 5f) -

S—Statemrent-onr-Owner's-Consent/Notification
R o St g A AL B 0 /3 1 Bt 3 A B R /
(a} According to the record(s) of the Land Registryasat .........ooiiiiniiiinnns
involves atotal of ................... “current land owner(s) **.
B HEHRREE e - P H
BB i, & TR ALY

(b) The applicant EFzF A —
(] has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)™*.

RS 4 TIR(F-HHEE A ) MHE
Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”# optdined EfS TERFTLHUIER A BB
No. of ‘Current ) . . | Date of consent obtained
Land Owner(s)’ Lot ?umbell;’address rerinse/; as st};own 1; tl}e r;cmd of the Land ODMMYYYY)
Ay BB il ' (B/B/E)
// /
/

R > S ERRT )

’ Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 253 ()~ &4 BE s ¥




Form No. S16-I F£IRE S16-1 3¢

[.1 _hasnotified “current land owner(gy?¥

EHEA B THAT AL P /

Details of the “current land owner(s)” " notified FEB41 T BT HHEEE A | HOsEAE / p

No. of ‘Current
Land Owner(s) Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the

M 38 4T -+ 4 Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given
HA | BE | R T AR T LA A R SRS, R P

/

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #1_FFIWE HASHTEMIFE » SECIEIR )

Al HH(EI/HMT—)

/

b‘" (E/A ffl"—)mﬂ—".ﬂ PIAT A A | FEE IR EE e
Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s)/ 84354 A SR SIFT R A & T

(] published notices in local newspapers on (DDV/MM/YYYY)®
ey (B AT R p e 3 T B — A

(] posted notice in a prominent positi
(DD

(B BB VL R iR R B Fral A VBT (U B R B A % i A e

on or near application site/premises on
&

4

office(s) or rural commifee on (DD/MM/YY YY)
kS (EI/H/ﬁ)?@ﬁ?‘ﬂ?ﬁ*ﬁﬁﬁﬂ’]ﬁiﬂ%/ﬁ./#lﬁ@%@/EEJ’J-’&E@_EM@
B SCARNE S R e

Others Al

ay insert more than one "+ |

nformation should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the

application.

T#E%ﬁ"*ﬂﬁ?‘ﬁ%rf'qﬂﬂhl: Mv ) 5
TR A% SR — IS CRI A ) BBAFT IR J 5T RUE st

4 . Part 5 (Cont’d) 3 5 ¥4 G




Form No. S16-1 54855 S16-1 8

6. Type(s) of Application E= 35 35 7l

[ Type(i) Change ofuse within existing building or part thereof
BOE HOORAEEYEEA SR AR

Q/ Type (ii)  Diversion of stream / excavation of land / filling of land / filling of pond as required under Notes of Statutory
Plan(s)
O REEEER (R WAEERATIERGE L TR

@/ Type (ili)  Public utility installation / Utility installation for private project
BUDE AREENEEENASEENAARERE -

[} Type(iv) Minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) as provided under Notes of Statutory Plan(s)

FviE  ERIERVEERERAN (D ATIREHTS AR

(0 Type(v) Use/development other than (i) to (iii) above
SVIE  LEEOZEG)RSMNYRE, R

Note 1: May insert more than one ™ v

S AESR—EFRILE TV 5

Note 2; For Development involving columbarium use, please complete the table in the Appendix.

££2 WS R BRI BTN o SRR PR -

(a) Total floor area
involved sqm A
5 B AR T T
(b) Proposed
use(s)/development
ke (If there are any Government, institution or communitydcilities, please illustrate on plan and specify
the use and gross floor area)
UEEREENT - Tt @ - 557 B WEIAR R R AERETE)
(c) Number of storeys involved Numbgf of units involved
HEJE pu? ARk g
Domestic part &W .................... sqm Pk CAbout &
@ %‘%‘g%%% area Non-dom% JEEFTERAT e, sqm EFk  OAbout#y
Top 88zt sq.m E IR TOAbout £y
Fg}%s) Current use(s) IRIFA#R Proposed use(s) BB
{e) Proposed uses of dif#frent
floors (if applicabl
T [EIHREEY (A
A
{Please uggMseparate sheets if the
space g#lvided is insufficient)
CPFTIRERVERR R  HEHR '
H)
Part 6 2 6 35



Form No. S16-1 F#=HE5E S16-1 5€

{(2) Operation involved

WRIRE

] Diversion of stream A 3ELT

[] Filling of pond IEYE

Area of filling HEIEEFE ... i sq.m JEJT3H CAbout £

Depth of filling EHEERE  ooiiiiiiiiiieiens m DOAbout £
[J Filling ofland 3+ )

Areaof filling BETEM  ........ceells eeaeas sq.m JE 3K OAbout £

Depth of filling SEAERE ..o, e m 3k OAbout £
E/ Excavation of land £+

Area of excavation &R .......... B8 sqm 3E 5 %bout )

Depth of excavation $#Z-HZEE ......... Q...Gﬁ ......... m 3 Ez/ﬂbout %

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned !andfpbnd(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the exte;lt
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(FREREREREL, R R  DIRITENGY - B - D RS BT R /R ED))

(b) Intended
use/development

RIETHRRBR

Laying of distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862
and VD8711 to supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan

(a) Nature and scale

MR R AR

() [ T G0 copficutim (34060 057

E/ Public utility installation 4\ A= 2554 E
1 Utility installation for private project #4 A S BeTHIa0 A\ FEEL LT

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

FAAMEENEERYE - BEFEERYEEERNRE - BEREE

Number of Dimension of each installation
Name/type of installation .. fbuilding/structure (m) (LxWxH)
LEBLIETEE g%js“’“ SEEE s R R <t

. CEYExHExE)
Froshwater [ 100, [}t =g imun o -6
distribution main jii} Length of pipe french = approx. 130m

Therefore, the total area of-excavation of land =
approx. 130m {length) x 0.5m {width) = approx. 85 sq.m

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation &5 BRIEETEEBERHR)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d} &5 6 25> (4K




Form No. S16-1 E4EE S16-15F

0 S et & -V A;‘i‘ﬁ.w&m}tmm&iﬂwmmﬂe«u-w'ﬂmr R R 1

(a) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development restrlctlon(s) and also fill in

proposed use/develepment and development gartleulars in part (v[ below -

[J Plot ratio restriction From B  ...iveeeiiiiiiiinan, 0F  oieiiriiaienins
HeFE LR

[0 Gross floor area restriction FromHE ............ s mEFH to B ...l
SRR E ETEPR

[1 Site coverage restriction
LEEHRS

O Buildm%j height restriction FromEH ...ovvvvviinnnnns m#toZFE ool
Y= ERR

From BH ..................storeys J t0 58 ................. storeys g
[J Non-building area restriction
FEEEE A AR

J  Others (please specify)
HAt (FAFEHEA)

(a) Proposed
. use(s)/development

2 et g

¢ase illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan 5% F > B3R BRI LR

(b) Development Schedule S 4TEIZE

Proposed gross floor apfa (GFA) BERMEEEEE 0 i sq.m FEFK  DAbout 9
Proposed plot ratio Js@itnf&tbe Ll OAbout &
Proposed site coyfrage BEEE DZETE 0000 ciererireenernenen, % OAbout 45
Proposed no. gfblocks FEREESRL e,

Proposed ngfl of storeys of each block SFREEESWIRIRERREL .. coviviiiiriieiene, storeys [B
Oinclude &13E ____storeys of basements J@HEE

Oexclude F&EHE, .. storeys of basements [@ i

Pfoposed building height of each block EFFEE ISV EERESIE ..l mPD KCEKTERESE ) CAbout 9
........................... m 3k OAbout &

Part 6 (Cont’d) 25 6 235> (8%)




Form No. S16-1 55#%E5 §16-1 5§

e T

GFAEEMIIEEM 000 e sq. m EJT3HE CAbout £y
number of Units BE{IEIE e
average unit size B EHERE 00000000 i, sq. m JEI5HE OAboyfzy
estimated number of residents {HEHEZFHHE @ 0

[J Non-domestic part JE{¥FHERT IR H EAA
[0 eatingplace-®@BE . i CAbout 4
[ hotel JEIE e .m3= OAbout &4
HETHAERIEE)
[0 office¥eE e Sk OAbout £
[0 shopand services BJE RARIBITE . >k OAbout £9
[] Government, institution or community facilities (please specifyff the use(s) and concemned land

B - R ) SEEEUT R i R R A E R

(please specify the use(s) and concerned land

area(s)/GFA(s) $FFEHA iR R A BRI EEH 4]

s ppﬁﬁ@ab@ .............................

[ other(s) HAfir

{please specify land area(s) 3 EEEH#H )

[ private open space i A AREE A e, sq. m EI7K O Not less than /D4
(0 public open space 23 RAREGHA sq. m PFEJ73H O Not less than /04

{c) Use(s) of different floors (if apgficable) ZEMRIR QOER)
[Block number] [Proposed use(s)]
(PR (e A ]

{(d) Propfsed use(s) of uncovered area (if any) R (455 ) BVEERRR

....................................................................................................................................

Part 6 (Cont’d) 2§ 6 Z15r ()
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7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

BRR R R WA THET 52 R

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (ifany)) (e.g. June 2023)

RS RITRTRI R m R AL (98 (8) (B : 2023 46 A)

(Separate anticipated completion times {in month and year) should be provided for the proposed lebl]C open space and
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))

(A BRI AR RN R BT - IR EGtERE (7)) fEEMERIBERSERAE R A1)

......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................

8. Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

BRABRAWNNTEEEES

=
Yeszz [ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
Any vehicular access to the H—RIEHER - GHTAHEREBEER))
site/subject building?
REHEREBERE HE [] - Thereis a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

B 7 E—(REEERS - (GEERIETT @ MEEHEREARIR)

No & U

Yes 2 | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
HE R BRI B B E T E R SR

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZREHL

Motorcycle Parking Spaces BBEEHLH{r

An); provision of parking space Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces {7 S IE L
for the proposed use(s)? Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces SR HHEAY
2 A T e i i Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ERIFE G HI{L
fir 7 Others (Please Specify) HAth (55%1/87)

No & IQ/

Yes & | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
SREEAEE R B E IR E R ERER)

Taxi Spaces Hy--Hifif

Coach Spaces JEEEH

Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #ERILEERE
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces sPEIEyE iy
proposed use(s)? ' Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces S LSEHIfr
= S atE L Lo

Egg%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁh{"-ﬁ”gg Others (Please Specify) At (E5%6H)

No & @’

Parts 7 and 8 7 8
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9. Impacts of Development Proposal B 3 BT BN E S

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give

Jjustifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

IIEEEE - S S TR TR IR SRS - SRR AE -

Yes 12 Please provide details & faass
Does the development = U P HIREEH
proposal involve ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
alteration of existing ..........................................................................................
BUIEAINGT Ll e e e araas
BERIERETBIRE | | e
ggfﬁ EREEMN
? -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
No & Iﬂ/
Yes % [:| (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion,
the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
Does the development (A FAHEAR S E BSOS - DURCRTAE RN ~ SO - -0 R SHE LRV B/
proposal involve the &)
ti th
;I;;r?? oo on ° [C] Diversion of stream A3 i
B e ;%?@%/F& [ Filling of pond i
(ﬁﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁi .Type @ Area of filling SEIHERE .....oevvvveennnn sa.m 53¢ OAbout £9
appli c ation s the Depth of filling SEHHTEE .........coevenle. e sk OAbout €3
subject of application, [ Filling of land 1%+
ple'?se skip  this Area of filling IETEFE ..ovvvverennennns sqm YE 52K OAbout £
section
) sy i HAERE s ZIN %‘
AE?F__: o B S R 5 Depth of filling &+ E & ’ m2k  OAbout &
(RS - ERLET [J Excavation of land &+ _
—{RRERE - ) Area of excavation #ZE R ....oovvnnenns sq.m F73 dAbout 49
Depth of excavation FELIFEE ...ovivneniiiennins m 3 OAbout £y
No & 0
On environment ¥FEE1E Yes & [ No +& M
On traffic #3738 Yes & [ No & M‘/
On water supply BH{itK Yes & [ No F¢& ﬁ
On drainage ¥1EK Yes. & [ No & Q/
On slopes ¥f&lz Yes & [ No Fe&
Affected by slopes SRR Yes & [ No F&r
Landscape Impact $25-SiRE % Yes & [ No F¢&r
Tree Felling  FR{&fIAR Yes & [ No &
Visual Impact xR &5 Yes & [] No F& m,
, Others (Please Specify) ZE il (ZE%1ER) Yes & [ No F& wa
Would the
development
proposal cause any
adverse 1m13acts? _ | Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). ~For tree felling, please state the number,
ek % § 1) ?{J}@E diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)
BT RIPE PR O BENIEN - SRR - BB - RS
E& R SafE(fidw)

10
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10. Justifications i

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

B 54 B AR (A e S E e B SRR EL S YR - TR - B SSEERIA -




Form No. S16-1 A& S16-1 5%

11. Declaration B EH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
RAGEARY A ABUESR TR RS SR E TR -
I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials

to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion. 7= A ZRAEZFZE
B OB A AL B S AR A A B B R/ e IR 22 B i » (AR e BRI e T -

Signature {4 Applicant 5355 A /[ Authorised Agent JEFZFETHELA
HE
T
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
W (BELAIEREIEED) Meflr  CAmiEA )

Professional Qualification(s) [ | Member € & / [] Fellow of #5585
BRI (] HKIP FHEFRIAES / [ HKIA FBESEmEE /
(] HKIS #& A I G EmEser /
C] HKILA & &EBEhEE/
[ RPP i ELAEHRE T

Others EAfth ..., ' , . e NN
on behalf of
o Water Supplies Department, the Government of HKSAR \ 5 e L | e R
] Company /4] / M Organisation Name and Chop (B3 i WA s (A
Date H ]

Remark s}

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

Z& Bl e 0 SR B S A PTIEAC Y RS R A 2 R @ B R AT (EAVIRE - ER AR A SR T AR
HEA G L EZ S GERE AR T -

Warning 34

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

R AEBRAISRECREYIRN T SRS A S R AR (L (B LR A BRA sk - BRI (FISBIRITIRG) -

Statement on Personal Data {& X L d Ae By

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes: )
% B EaLiEsR H R PTERIEA B O B B @IS R BURERPT - DUREE (R EIRG1) RARRHESRI
2z A HTHES [T RLE (E LU R -
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
PRELESRA - EIEAHER LA RER - FRF AR ARG A ARER DRk
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

73 (38 EH A A\ B s B pis el B U 0P < PR T TR

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

B ABREE S RS TR LA B A D) - SR e Bt A 0% - DAE B AEE 1 R R AT -

3. An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

T8 (B ATDRICRABRR ) (55 486 ZE)AYHRE - Hgh A5 RES B B o IE (B A - A0a R R T E B A
fEmZ B R AREER - HothhE R E A S 333 SRb MBI & 151 -

12 Part 11 & 11
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Appendix [fj{4:

For Developments involving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following:
NBRE R BREEFAR A5/ MEZU TR /

Ash interment capacity ‘B IRZHERS

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches

TERAI AR S T AR E

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches /
FEIR AR YRR RN R % T RO IRV E '

Total number of niches {428 /

~ Total number of single niches /
PN AT

Number of single niches (sold and occupied)

HAmi#E CEILER)

Number of single niches (sold but unoccupied)

HARMEE (EBERIEM)

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

BAGSUEE (38

Total number of double niches

LN AL

Number of doubie niches (sold and fully eccupied)

HARMBE CELEIMER)
Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)

LADAYE CEELETME/)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

SARUEE CBEREM) .
Number of double niches {residual for SN I b I
LARUHBE &8 O a p p I Ca e

Total no. of niches other than single or double gfches (please specify type)

PRELA T A gl fa i 48R GEPAIRER)

n¥EH (EslkaesMER)

Number of niches (sold and partighy occupied)

wfrEE (EELHHER)
“Number of niches (seld but

mEE (EBEKE

@ Ash ingfrment capacity in relation to a columbarium means —
REREERNS « AIRTRERSS -

he maximum number of containers of ashes that may be inferred in each niche in the columbarium;

SR I IR TR DO R R e B E

the maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarium; and
EZBREIAE IR OUCREN SRS TLRS P HERK » R

19 the enlpmbarhim

EZFREERN » RS T LR VAR

13 Appendix BftiEE



Gist of Application HHEHHFEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

FFREUIDCRPOCER - WG RATHEMEHAL - LEENTRZSGREERAREERER
TER IR EIE R BN TR R <)
Application No. (For Official Use Only) (B7EZ D)

R 4mol.

Location/address Sheung Pak Nai
KB ikl (Proposed distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862 and
VD8711 o supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan)

Site area . M KZ(
85 : sq. m 3 75 3t 8 About £y
AR THITE :
{(includes Government land of £ ¥ EX FF T fir 65 sq. m 3 Jy i Q/About #0)
Plan Sheung Pak Nai and Ha Pak Nai
[EAI Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-PN/9
Zoning .
Coastal Protection Area
M
Applied use/ Laying of proposed distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862 and VD87 11
development to supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan
EREEAREE R
and/or plot ratio -
SRR R ST Domestic O About &Y OAbgwzA
iﬁﬁﬁ e =5 O Not more than ot more than
REH DN
Non-domestic O About & o~ OAbout &Y
JEEHA [0 Not mg n ONot moere than
i R T
ii} No. of block Domestic
0 B
~ Not applicabl
Composite
GRoRR

14 For Form No. S.16-1 3R S.16-1 58




. .-; E -] ’ . ] . " l 2 I D Q+;(‘
of storeys fEH
BEYEE B

Not applica

m 7K
[J (Not more than 7~ %/

mPD fﬁ&m?{%ﬁ
O (Not more thagf 2 13)

ble

reys(s) J&
O (Not mop€ than )

efuge Floor [5K/E
Podium “F5&)

Non-domestic

FEEH

m 3K
/ (0 (Not more than R Z§%)

/ mPD SHCEATE E)
O (Not more than "R Z}?)

Storeys(s) J&
O (Not more than %)

(Oinclude 1#%/0 Exclude -~ HEFE
O Carport {251
O Basement HfjgE
Ol Refuge Floor 5K /E
O Podium F5)

Composite
HeRB

/

m >R
1 (Not more than “RZ&}?)

mPD R(EAKTLE L)
1 (Not more than 25 }%)

Storeys(s) &
O (Not more than FZ5}%)

(Oinclude H7%/0 Exclude -F &7
O Carport =57
O Basement H#i/5
O Refuge Floor fFX/E
O Podium “F£)

iv) Site coverage
. LEEH

%% O About &y

v} No. of upfls
BT

(vi) Opfn space

8 i Private F4, A

sqm FEJ53¢ O Not less than /b

Public 245

sqm Y53 O Not less than ZR/Lj

15
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Toial i o PRI
spaces and loading /

unloading Spaces | Private Car Parking Spaces FAZREEHE(L
gfﬁ%éii@g% Motorcycle Parking Spaces EEEEEEL

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces REI LB HEE(
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces FEIEEH
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BRI H;
Others (Please Specify) Al (GEFIEH)

oading bays/lay-bys

Not ap

'ght Goods Vehicle Spaces IR GEHIE
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces P EIEEE{y

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces IS H{T
Others (Please Specify) Eftf, (F5%HH)

| Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents E2ZHVER] - 441 KX C4F
- ' Chinese  English

B X
Plans and Drawings [W{HI[ 5 (8
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) #8454 R EEE] 1H /A5 T(El J E/
Block plan(s) f#=5={ir & O O
Floor plan(s) ##==1H & O O
Sectional plan(s) #EEE - O N/
Elevation(s) 177EE a IE/
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development B BISHRIEBR 4 0
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) BEiEzast 28, BENETE (| O
Others (please specify) HAfth (F55EH87) ' u 0
Reports ¥t .
Planning Statement/Justifications AR BI4H5E/ IR O O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O g

BRIERE (MY - 2R BOKATSE)

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FREZERIAYAT 0SS EE5T 4 u m
Traffic impact assessment {on pedestrians) FL{T ARYAT B S &R (G O O
Visual impact assessment 78 &5 & (ih O -
Landscape impact assessment SEREZEETE O O
Tree Survey BIRFEE O .
Geotechnical impact assessment -} J 2882k O 0
Drainage impact assessment HE7KS2852 (5 O =
Sewerage impact assessment HE S8 T (L O O
Risk Assessment [T U O
Others (please specify) Zfifr (FFEET) U ]

Note: May insert morethanone " v/ | . & Al SN —EHBINIDE Tv | 5%

16 :
For Form No. S.16-1 fit554%%8 S.16-1 5




Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should'always be made to the submission of the applicant.

& tﬁ¢'§§?ﬁ¥ﬁ?§%ﬂmﬁﬂ$§%/&?&{ AT ERARES BRI B L A LAIERER S DRSS » RNl R
B A  EETGER] » MEZRIE G AR E S «

17 For Form No. S.16-1 ££35#5E s.16-1 32
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Legend
[ 51

Lot
piuf=d

) ¢ Demarcation District / Survey District Boundary

fond TEOH ARNHRE
' =77 Lot Boundary

L. MR

Stratum Lot Boundary

B b Y
Topographic Map

A E

Boulder

XA

Buildings

BEY

Burial urn

BIEE

Catchwater

5|7kE&

Cliff

g B

Contour Line

SR

Cultivated Land

it

ET Electrical Transformer

EHEER

E Electricity Pole

BIRIT

Fence

i

Football Field

BIKG

©

E

100

Free Standing Wall in Tenement Block / Free Standing Wall

H Fresh Water Fire Hydrant / Salt Water Fire Hydrant

RAKHBERE | Bk E B AR
Gate
&
Grave
B5E
Lamp Post
B
Mangrove
pER W AR
Navigation Beacon / Navigation Light / Well
g B8R H#
Pond / River
HIE /AR
Power Line / Pylon
B BR
Railway Station Area
B v EE
Railway Station Exit
HERyEH O
Restricted Access
FREIEE
Road
B

Ruin
R FEiE

[
@1@&&@%5&%@@ -l PR A
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Sand Beach
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Slope

RHR

Spot Height ( metres )
SRR (XK)
Swamp / Marsh

ARE

Swimming Pool / Fountain
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: WSD010101-C.dwg

Cad Ref.

(EXISTING GROUND SURFACE 1 " |
WIDTH OF JOINT A<
Lol DL - B
il R Y s
— RGN B
URIRR | | DRI LRI ‘ ORI
JOINT HOLE
ELEVATION SECTION A — A
TYPE 1
PIPES [AID ON TRENCH BOTTOM
o/
JfEXISTING GROUND SURFACE ‘ " l
WIDTH OF JOINT al
I1oo|ﬂ1ool §§
< | ] | = = = Tle
O N | g
4 N SISE-
e — 3 NE2 —
Eeesteoos %: S
LRI 4 SRR Z :] LRI
LJOINT HOLE GRANULAR BEDDING
(B
-/ ELEVATION SECTION B — B
TYPE 2
PIPES [AID ON GRANULAR BEDDING
C  |RE-FORMATTED TO CSWP WK. CHU | 5/9/03
B |GENERAL REVISION AND NOTE 7 ADDED | WK. CHIU | 20/9/00
A | TPE 5=PIPES SUPPORTED Y PIES |y "Gy 16/12/99
REF. REVISION APPROVED |  DATE
‘S, X % E
Water Supplies Department
TYPICAL DETAILS OF PIPE TRENCHES
apPROVED | OC: LEE DRAWING NO. Loswe |
“"/“w WSD 1.1C
DATE 9/6/92 :
SCALE TS, (SHEET 1 OF 4)




: WSD010102—C.dwg

Cad Ref.

— PIPES SHALL BE TEMPORARILY
SUPPORTED BEFORE CONCRETING

J—EXISTING GROUND SURFACE I

WIDTH OF JOINT
50 50
o \ = > =

‘ 0.D. | 1000 MIN
(SEE NOTE 4)

1 =
(e s s TRET
[~
jrusme gy g L || o Ry S TS é i
< 4 2 X
4, §§‘> N\

HEAVY DUTY POLYTHENE SHEET
CONC. HAUNCHING WRAPPING FOR DEBONDING

JOINT HOLE

ELEVATION SECTION C = C
NRE:S

PIPES LAID ON CONCRETE HAUNCHING

’—EXISTING GROUND SURFACE i W i
WDTH OF JOINT i
HEAVY DUTY POLYTHEN
= 50’_£ 50 = <~ SHEET WRAPPING FOR
{ DEBONDING —
< bl B a 1
: 4 : < 4 v e a9,
! . < a P . i < < g
4 4 < a 4%
A & d‘ < . d‘
o RS ce " L.
a s, v :..__?r_v é gt ol _°F=
[ & Lo N " <« - - : - ‘ ‘ 0
< L 4 a, <« < & ﬁ
bl < ‘ f \ 4 \ ‘ g \\Q —T
JOINT HOLE PONE. SURROUNG CONC. SURROUND
ELEVATION SECTION D - D
TYPE 4
PIPES LAID WITH CONCRETE SURROUND
X 7 =
Water Supplies Department
TYPICAL DETAILS OF PIPE TRENCHES
APPROVED G.C. LEE DRAWING NO. [ cow |
oo WSD 1.1C
DATE 9/6/92 '
e NS, (SHEET 2 OF 4)




: WSD010103—C.dwg

Cad Ref.

FEXISﬂNG GROUND SURFACE

WIDTH OF JOINT
50 50 '

. |
|
le

|
==a=

I

I

-. |
i
| o |
I PIPE |

o S L I"HEA\;YDUTY ' R
| //Je ; & POLYTHENE SHEET <« & (X
. JOINT . ~1 . WRAPPING FOR DEBONDING >
7 HOLE - PR v
300 | | 300 300 | | 150 150 |
| | | [ |
PILES ' PILES AS DIRECTED ' J
—-'L-— BY ENGINEER \
ELEVATION SECTION E — E
TYPE 5
PIPES SUPPORTED BY PILES
A = D/4 WITH 150 MIN. WHERE D IS
THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF PIPE
| Wi + 0.5 (W2+D2) |
WHERE D2 IS THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OF THE SMALLER PIPE
I=
=W
=B
=
gl
&
P =
_ C )\ \
IRIRIR
‘ — BEDDING TO SUIT THE
: NATURE OF THE GROUND

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAILS FOR TWIN PIPES

W1 = TRENCH WIDTH FOR D1
W2 = TRENCH WIDTH FOR D2
(INVERT LEVELS AS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS)

X B E
Water Supplies Department

\ >4

TYPICAL DETAILS OF PIPE TRENCHES

APPROVED ‘A?DC/ N;EE DRAWING NO. | cowp
DATE 9/6/92 WSD 1.1C




: WDC010104—C.dwg

Cad Ref.

DEPTH TO NOMINAL SIZE OF PIPE (DN)
PIPE INVERT
100 OR _18n|175_ ot e 15 EXCEEDING
IN mm LESS 125-150{175-250|275-350|375-425(450-500 500
NOT OUTSIDE DIA.
EXCEEDING 450 600 700 800 950 1000 | OF PIPE PLUS
1500 500mm
OUTSIDE DIA.
EX?%%%NG 700 | 750 | 850 | 950 | 1050 | 1100 |OF PIPE PLUS
600mm

TRENCH WIDTH (W)

NQTES :

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

R T R v

PIPES ARE TO BE TEMPORARILY SUPPORTED BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED IN POSITION.
CONCRETE GRADE FOR HAUNCHING AND SURROUND TO PIPE SHALL BE 20/20D.
THE DIMENSIONS APPLY TO PIPES LAID IN CARRIAGEWAYS. FOR PIPES LAID IN FOOTWAY, CYCLE TRACK, ROADSIDE VERGE AND

OTHER OPEN AREAS, THE MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE 600mm OR AS SPECIFIED.
5. GRANULAR BEDDING TO PIPE SHALL BE 10mm SINGLE-SIZED AGGREGATE.
6. THE USE OF DIFFERENT PIPE TRENCHES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS :-

TRENCH IN SUITABLE MATERIAL (DRY CONDITION)
TRENCH IN SUITABLE MATERIAL (WET CONDITION)

TYPE 1
TYPE 2
TYPE 3 TRENCH IN ROCK
TYPE 4

TYPE 5 TRENCH IN UNSUITABLE MATERIAL

7. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PIPEWORK, THE TRENCH SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GS CLAUSE 6.48 AND THE
ORIGINAL GROUND REINSTATED. IF THE TRENCH IS LOCATED IN A CARRIAGEWAY, FOOTWAY OR CYCLE TRACK, THE CARRIAGEWAY,

TRENCH IN CARRIAGEWAY WHERE COVER TO PIPE IS LESS THAN 600mm

FOOTWAY OR CYCLE TRACK SHALL BE REINSTATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DRG. NO. WSD 1.2.

Supplies Department

‘S’ X 7% E
Water
TYPICAL DETAILS OF PIPE TRENCHES

APPROVED %?N\,;IEE

DATE 9/6/92

SCALE

NOT APPLICABLE

DRAWING NO.
WSD 1.1C
(SHEET 4 OF 4)

CSWP




Annex C(ii)

Supporting statement from Registered Consumer
of No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai

(] Urgent [ Return receipt [ Sign [ Encrypt [] Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&public groups

— | To:
Ge:

Bow
Supject: 7 fEEF EE _tEI$E2T.E¥ﬁ7K"@E’JiE@J‘Fﬁﬁ@ﬁ

From:
To: wsdinfo@wsd.gov.hk

Date: 14/08/20 :
Subject: EBIE2 1#@7}(“@5"]3&@]‘&%&@3

RIS F ARBTG5 TR 825 SR (Homail HhH46 5, R
RSB HAE—S AT -
. B TER | RTS8 + AEBTRRES RANE - RIS

;&ﬁ ° IR RIEEE N E RS - A RNWHKE Rt PR 2R =

2. AR - KA REEBUKE & - 8 -

3. BHEK - INEEEERN RS - B —THk IS ERIRS T - E5ERR]
DRI NIRRT E K EEFRK -

% FER S  FEEEHEKNEREIFER » L EAN » HEMRAKRTELL
TE ©

5. R « ERECFREMER - HRERNEREE AT ERSE -
6. SWNIKFFBAEERRA © B Ry E K - AR RERBR BRI K%
HYEBRA - BRALEIRIVRE -

%E@LXJ:@EE » FB5F BR A REIMAE UK - DIEIRE RAVEA L TR R K%




Annex C(i)

Supporting statement from Registered Consumer of
No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai

PUKBE -

iR AR =D N WA i a e U G == =M=

KNG AR HE N AE BRI EOKEER JE » 48 HER AR RE U
HONZESIEIRIEN - Hi% - BEEEA ISR G BEOR BT oK E £ Eaitht - DL
A SRARERE - NI > RAIRBLL B > SOKBZ TR EZ B & R AT
EEVE A 213 SREVEUR -3t ERERRE o DU AEKRTE -
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. ) Appendix la of RNTPC
OUrgent OReturn receipt MExpand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy D(Paper No. A/YL-PN/81

Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND

FHE: Henry YH TSUI

FHHEH: 2024509H25HEH= 15:13

W Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND

ES=H Re: Supplementary Information for Planning Application A/YL-PN/81

i 44 Page 14 (2024-09-25).pdf; Page 6 (2024-09-25).pdf; Page 2 (2024-09-25).pdf
Dear Wilfred,

Please find below my response-to-comment in blue.

1. Please revise the site area to 66.5m? and length of pipe to 133m (replacement
page for p.2, 6, 14 of the application form)

Updated pages are attached below.
(See attached file: Page 14 (2024-09-25).pdi)(See attached file: Page 6 (2024-09-25).pdf)(See attached file: Page 2
(2024-09-25).pdr)

2. Please confirm whether the excavated area would be backfilled to the original
ground level. Please also advise the materials used for backfilling.

Please be confirmed that the excavated area would be backfilled to the original
ground level and by original material.

3. Please advise the construction period, types of construction vehicles and trip
rate per day.

Depending on the actual site constraints, ground conditions and weather conditions,
the construction period is anticipated to be 2 months. The area is not accessible by
vehicle. Therefore, no construction vehicles will be required.

4. Please provide justifications in support of the application especially regarding
the potential impact to the surrounding area.

No potential impact by temporary excavation works and main laying works to the
surrounding area are anticipated.

Regards,
Henry Tsui



OUrgent OReturn receipt MExpand Group ORestricted CPrevent Copy Confidential

"Wilfred Ka Hing CHU---2024/09/23 4~ 04:51:57---Dear Henry, Grateful if you could provide the following information
in support of application no. A/

From® "Wilfred Ka Hin CHI /Pl AND" <wkhehii land oy hk>

To:

Date: 2024/09/23 N4 04:51

Subject: Supplementary Information for Planning Application A/YL-PN/81

Dear Henry,

Grateful if you could provide the following information in support of application no. A/YL-
PN/81 by 25.9.2024 (Wed). Thanks.

1. Please revise the site area to 66.5m? and length of pipe to 133m (replacement
page for p.2, 6, 14 of the application form)

2. Please confirm whether the excavated area would be backfilled to the original
ground level. Please also advise the materials used for backfilling.

3. Please advise the construction period, types of construction vehicles and trip
rate per day.

4. Please provide justifications in support of the application especially regarding
the potential impact to the surrounding area.

Thanks and Regards,

Wilfred CHU

TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD
Tel: 2158 6290



Form No. S16-1 %56 S16-1 58

Application No.
For Official Use Only EHER 4wt
o 7)) R UL W Date Received
WeETH #A

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
e A JRHTEZ A A 5 jff%&,%i\ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ B (15) - ﬁcﬁ/%itﬁﬂ AR 333 PeALABUT A B 15 M
%E%Ué%(?fﬁi "EEG ) OMEIL

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pomt Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Terrltorles)

%SGR ( ‘*’E%ﬂ ) EOR LR 5f{ﬁiﬁf%ﬁt%%ff§ 45 S ] ﬁééa GHUME I Fa (st
http //www.tpb.gov.hk/) > ﬁﬁﬂ[’tﬂé;&ifé (FAAbAEREE 333 3 ILABUF&E 15  f - fEaE ¢ 22314810 5
2231 4835) } AR AR B AR s (BAGR © 2231 5000) (FAEILAAEEE 333 5J€jtﬁﬂE5(K?A% 17 #5570
ARG 1 SR PHBUF & 14 B)RHL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. ~ The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are 1ncomplete -
BEEr niEZ B RV E N > JRA] (R S gk i&é_&fﬁiJ%E’ﬁ‘ﬁiJ FURHE PR AL - HIaE NIRRT EI 208
AR - AR A PRI SO FRIA R TS & © 28 & R A R S -

1. Name of Applicant E 35 A #& & /Z T

(OMr. 44 /OMrs. KA /OMiss /NMH /O Ms. 2+ /O Company 4\ &) / # Organisation {45 )
Water Supplies Department

Supply and Distribution ( NT) Branch

New Territories West Region

Distribution (Tin Shui Wai and Yuen Long West)

(OMr. 44 /OMrs. A /OMiss /NMH /OMs. 2+ /0O Company 245 /0

3. Application Site Hi 35 ji BE

Sheung Pak Nai
Full  addr /' locati ; | (Proposed distribution main approximately between
@ dzmarcztioness district OCZ:SH lot |L@mp Post nos. VA7862 and VD8711 (i.e. to supply water

number (if applicable) to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan)
SEQHMLE 3t B0 . . ,
iI %}%ﬁ%&éﬁé&ﬁﬁ/}ii REE (Location plan is attached in Annex A for reference)

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved OSite area H#SAIRE 66.5 sq.m 77 >f: 4 About 49
é&ﬂﬁﬂﬁ BT BT OGross floor area 288 Emm®wE sq.m FJ73kOAbout 2

(¢) Area of Government land included

(if any) Al :
FRE BB FHE R () | 0000 e 6 65 ....................... sq.m ~ 753K MAbout 47

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 21 22 B 335




Form No. S16-1 F#EEE S16-1 58

(ii) For Type (ii) application {35 (i) 5%

(a) Operation involved

Vi W

[] Diversion of stream ;i 7& 4 &

[] Filling of pond EI#

Area of filling IEHFEFE ... sq.m FFK About 5

Depth of filling FEIFZERE ... m K CJAbout &
[] Filling of land £+

Area of filling HELHEFE ..o sq.m FF7K CJAbout 8y

Depth of filling HEFEEE ..., m >k CJAbout &
@/ Excavation of land £+

Area of excavation ¥Z+HE  .......... 69.5......... sqm FEFK Q{About 4

Depth of excavation $Z1&E ......... 0.65......... m > M{About S|

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(35 B HI R B Lth i R > DARORELUE ~ S ~ b R B - Y AT /BT )

(b) Intended
use/development

AEETHIHR %

Laying of distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862
and VD8711 to supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan

(iii) For Type (iii) application {25 (i) HH

(a) Nature and scale

(EREPRE

ﬂ/ Public utility installation 7\ FIEESE AL E

[] Utility installation for private project FA A ZFf@ETEIAY /A R iEEE

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

HL AR ERIIEE N EE - ORI Y R (HA) R - S REAIFRERE

' . Number  of Dlrper}smn of each installation
Name/type of installation covision /building/structure (m) (LxWxH)
SEE AT, TE %i FEAEE W) R R T
CR) (& x Fil x 51)
Fresh water 1no. [ bepi of e tench = 3.65m (inmum cover = 0.6m)
distribution main iit) Length of pipe trench = approx. 133m

Therefore, the total area of excavation of land =
approx. 133m (length) x 0.5m (width) = approx. 66.5 sq.m

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation &% F & AIEE RIS E IR )

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) £ 6 5 (&)




Gist of Application EH 5 EEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(AR LAY R PURE o LB R E A TS AL - BE ST RE R S SEEE AR e B RE
AR B IR SR A SR (R 2R - )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (G5 7JHE 5 HEAH)

SR 45l

Location/address Sheung Pak Nai
g/ Hihl (Proposed distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862 and
VD8711 to supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan)

Site area T 5 3k o, 4

o 66.5 sq. m £ F5 2k M About %5
R IR

(includes Government land of 1 #5 F JiF £ 3t 66.5 sq.m F K Q/About ZS))

Plan Sheung Pak Nai and Ha Pak Nai
= Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-PN/9
Zoning Coastal Protection Area
HOAT
Applied use/ Laying of proposed distribution main approximately between Lamp Post nos. VA7862 and VD8711
development to supply water to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau Shan

FA S PR e

(r—Gross-floorares ST
and/or plot ratio i
R TEIERE R B Domestic O About %Y OAb 2
HFELE®= X £H [ Not more than ot more than
‘ FHR FHR
Non-domestic O About & ~ OAbout &Y
JEFEH DW DN(; more than
: %
(i)  No. of block Domestic
[ *H
IE{ .
Not applicable
Composite
GrEe MR
-

14 For Form No. S.16-1 {EFE#EE S.16-1 58




Appendix Ib of RNTPC

Paper No. A/YL-PN/81
OUrgent COReturn receipt [v]Expand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy

Wilson Chun Yin TSE/PLAND

T . DU

FEEH: 20242103108 28 16:46

lgla==-H TPB Submission/PLAND

Bl Eric Chi Yeung CHIU/PLAND; Wilson Chun Yin TSE/PLAND
*5: Re: Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/81

Dear TPB,

Therefore, Annex B is withdrawn.

Regards,
Henry Tsui

Henry YH TSUI---2024/10/08 T4f 05:56:34---Dear TPB, Please find below my supplementary information for the
captioned case and help circulate t

From:

To: "TPB Submission/PLAND" <tpbsubmission@pland.gov.hk>
Cc: ecychiu@pland.gov.hk, weytse@pland.gov.hk

Date: 2024/10/08 "~ 4~ 05:56

Subject: Re: Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/81

Dear TPB,

Please find below my supplementary information for the captioned case and help circulate to all
members of TPB if appropriate. Thank you.

The concerned watermain will solely provide water supply to No. 213 Sheung Pak Nai, Lau Fau
Shan, which involves a structure with a valid SC survey number (i.e. HPN/263) according to
LandsD's advice on 12 August 2024.

Regards,
Henry Tsui



OUrgent CReturn receipt [v]Expand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy

"TPB Submission--—-2024/09/26 T4 04:09:30---Dear Sir/Madam, | attach the Town Planning Board's letters in
regard to the captioned planning appli

From: "TPB Submission/PLAND" <tpbsubmission@pland.gov.hk>
To:

Date: 2024/09/26 T4 04:09
Subject: Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/81

Dear Sir/Madam,
| attach the Town Planning Board’s letters in regard to the captioned planning application.
Town Planning Board Secretariat

[See attachment "A_YL-PN_81.pdf"][attachment "A_YL-PN_81.pdf" deleted by Henry YH
TSUI/WSD/HKSARG]



PEMS Comment Submission | Appendix 11 of RNTPC
‘ Paper No. A/YL-PN/81

E)Eiﬁ?ﬂl?ﬁ*%/@*?%tﬂ%% Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
SEER |

- | Reference Number: 241009-073024-34289

ﬁﬁlﬁ;&f for submission: 18/10/2024

1;&;% Elff fﬁﬁ submission: 09/10/2024 07:30:24
ﬁiﬂgﬁﬁi?ﬁéi which the comment relates: A/YL-PN/BI
TRERA L T dot v R

Name of person making this comment:

BRI

Details of the Comment :

| PFREDKEE Y &R A CHEEKE — B L AERB R R IS 5 R e R TR S
AR A0 A

BEREE AR A—R7 e DUSTR A B 2R EERE KA 6213 BB MR = HLDART/KHs
et LKA RERER BRI AT M2 BEBOK T G KRR K AT

(R T EEEERE S REMEEIEE TR

1 RATTH SRR E S AR LB B A TR NG K B & = w7k
QEARN MR E FAEE HEA SIS ARE R 2 A S

2 BITRVKR /KEVRBEET 80KA—BoK PR B E—REA/K A B KA 53
B SN BRSE EARAE

@%ﬁgﬁ%ﬁ Jﬁﬂiﬁﬂdﬁiﬂw‘i BOPRITHY EEBSIRALRNS & MR KK SRR
hié{}iﬁ%@ﬂztﬂﬁ@K&A%ﬁﬁﬂﬁ?&mﬁ AR PR T HECER MR

BUTE— e A B RN |
ggﬁggzﬁ 6 H22FARES EE?JG’%%%E%AE’/ET A% O LR A RSR 7&7% x
(s ?ﬁﬂ@%ﬁ%@)\%ﬂ%)&-ﬁ@% EERHE NE WER T A
BZRS REFEL—— 8% BUNEXE R REERE T2 RE%

file://vld-egis3-apbn/Online Comment/241009-073024-34289 Comment A YI.-PN ... 09/10/2024



PEMS Comment Submission Page 1 of 1

2

FUAREEF 5E/ A% IR 1 E H Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
SEER

Reference Number- 241009-172941-87428

HERX R

Deadline for submission: 18/10/2024

$E3X H i e R

Date and time of submiséion: 097102024 17:29:41

ABREIRE SRR

The application no. to which the comment relates: A/YL-PN/8I

TRERA ) 228 TS B

Name of person making this comment:

HRFE

Details of the Comment :

SCRFERR

file://pld-egis3-app/Online Comment/241009-172941 -87428_Comment A YL-PN ... 10/10/2024



(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-PN/81

Recommended Advisory Clauses

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that the application site (the Site) is entirely on Government Land.
No permission is given for excavation and filling of Government land (about 66.5m?)
included in the Site. Any occupation of Government land without the Government’s prior
approval is not allowed. The applicant has to apply for a formal approval prior to the
actual occupation of the Government land. The application will be considered by
LandsD acting in the capacity of the landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is
no guarantee that such application will be approved. If such application is approved, it
will be subject to such terms and conditions as may be imposed by LandsD;

to note the comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC)
to adopt appropriate measures to avoid and minimise impacts on the nearby natural
habitats, e.g. confining the works area to the existing path, dividing works area in
sections to minimise the size of works area at one time, avoiding night-time construction
works, adopting good site practices to prevent polluting the nearby waterbodies, etc.;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) to comply with
all relevant environmental pollution control ordinance during construction and to
implement appropriate mitigation measures/practices as set out in the Recommended
Pollution Control Clauses for Construction Contracts which are available at
https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/environmentinhk/eia_planning/quide ref/rpc.html;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that adequate drainage measures shall be provided to
prevent surface water running from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains. The
local track connecting the Site with Nim Wan Road is not and will not be maintained by
HyD. HyD will not take up the maintenance responsibility of the access; and

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that any excavation/
construction works shall under no circumstances cause obstruction to nearby fire
hydrants and their control valves in-situ. Should any relocation/blanking-off of fire
hydrants be necessary, prior consent from the Fire Services Department has to be sought.

A/YL-PN/81
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PEMS Comment Submission. Annex F-111
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Reference Number: 241017-153522-01498
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Deadline for submission: 18/10/2024
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The application no. to which the comment relates: A/YL-PN/8I
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OUrgent [Return receipt OExpand Group [IRestricted [lPrevent Copy

From: _

Sent: 2024-10-16 2HA= 02:57:35

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: A/YL-PN/81 DD 135 Sheung Pak Nai WSD CPA
A/YL-PN/81

Government Land in D.D. 135, Sheung Pak Nai, Yuen Long WSD
Site area: About 66.5sq.m
Zoning: "Coastal Protection Area"

Applied development: Fresh Water Distribution Main / Filling and Excavation of Land

Dear TPB Members,

The Justification appears to be to bring fresh water supply to one single premises.

It is not clear if the intention is to provide water for domestic or for other use.

The work would involve considerable excavation of government land alongside active fish
ponds in a coastal area close to mangrove swamps. In other words in view of climate
change this is an area that should be afforded the hlghest protection as it serves as part of
the natural coastal defences.

How do the premises currently access water supply?

Members should question the end use and if it merits the intrusion on CPA.

Mary Mulvihill



